- 4% subsequent acquisition of shares in Oncoteam Diagnostic in April 2022;

- 30.32% subsequent acquisition of shares in RMC Group in April and May 2022;

- Acquisition of 100% shares in Medicris and Triamed, in June 2022.

- Acquisition of 60% shares in IT Repair, in June 2022;

- Acquisition of 80% shares in SC M-Profilaxis SRL, in June 2022.

- Acquisition of 60% shares in Clinica Opticristal and Alinora Optimex, in July 2022.

- Acquisition of 51% shares in SanoPass, in September 2022.

- Acquisition of 60% shares in Sweat Concept gyms network, in September 2022;

- Acquisition of 80% shares in Medici’s and Micro-Medic, in October 2022;

- Acquisition of 99.67% shares in Muntenia Medical Competences SRL, in July 2022 (transaction

approved by the Competition Council and completed in January 2023);

- Acquisition of 51% shares in Provita Group, in October 2022 (transaction approved by the

Competition Council and completed in March 2023).

Pro-forma Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

*Net turnover presents the Group's turnover without the National Health Program - Oncology.

Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

Sales split by Business Line

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Clinics 616,685,378   107,794,297   -   724,479,675

Stomatology 119,068,495   -   -   119,068,495

Laboratories 199,919,067   15,942,115   -   215,861,183

Corporate 221,374,274   4,430,818   -   225,805,092

Hospitals 377,991,740   62,452,756   -   440,444,496

Pharmacies 80,941,362   -   -   80,941,362

Others 179,452,431   10,172,108   -   189,624,539

Total Sales 1,795,432,748   200,792,093   -   1,996,224,841

12 Months ended December 31, 2022

Basis for the Consolidated Pro Forma PL

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL for the 12-month period ended 31 December 2022 has been prepared

starting from the Audited Consolidated PL of the Group as of 31 December 2022. The Consolidated Pro

Forma PL was prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Group in

the Consolidated FS as of 31 December 2022.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL for the 12 months ended 31 December 2022 gives effect to the

acquisitions of the Acquired Companies as if the acquisitions had occurred on 1 January 2022. Also,

certain expense items incurred by the Group in the relevant period which are considered to be non-

operational and non-recurring by nature as detailed in the notes to the tables, are reflected in the

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

GROSS SALES 1,795,432,748   200,792,094   -   1,996,224,842

NET SALES* 1,795,432,748   65,922,588   -   1,861,355,336

Other operating revenues 14,118,061   3,686,337   -   17,804,398

 OPERATING INCOME 1,809,550,809   69,608,925   -   1,879,159,734

OPERATING EXPENSES (1,715,321,136)   (60,253,693)   11,025,310   (1,764,549,519)

 OPERATING PROFIT 94,229,673   9,355,232   11,025,310   114,610,215

Finance cost (42,489,150)   (5,749,483)   -   (48,238,633)

Other financial expenses (2,183,221)   496,337   -   (1,686,884)

 FINANCIAL RESULT (44,672,371)   (5,253,146)   -   (49,925,517)

 RESULT BEFORE TAXES 49,557,301   4,102,086   11,025,310   64,684,697

Income tax expense (12,124,746)   (1,197,859)   (1,764,050)   (15,086,655)

 NET RESULT 37,432,555   2,904,227   9,261,260   49,598,043

12 Months ended December 31, 2022

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Net income/(loss) for the period 37,432,555   2,904,227   9,261,260   49,598,043

Add back:

Taxes on income 12,124,746   1,197,859   1,764,050   15,086,655

Out of which:

Base tax expense 12,124,746   1,197,859   -   13,322,605

One off impact -   -   1,764,050   1,764,050

Net financial result 44,672,371   5,253,146   -   49,925,517

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment, including write-ups
152,410,751   17,046,384   -   169,457,134

Adjusted EBITDA 246,640,423   26,401,616   11,025,310   284,067,349

12 Months ended December 31, 2022

Consolidated Pro Forma PL as one-off adjustments, based on management judgment for the Group,

without taking into account the Acquired Companies.

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA PL ADJUSTMENTS

Normalization adjustments

Normalization adjustments are made to include the financial results of the Acquired Companies in the

Group results for the relevant period. The adjustments represent the anaudited Income Statement

items for the portion of the relevant period prior to and including the month of acquisition of the

companies.

The companies that were normalized and the months included in the normalization are set out below: